

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered October 25, 2023

Administrator
Koda Living Community
2255 30th Street Nw
Owatonna, MN 55060

RE: CCN: 245426

Cycle Start Date: August 3, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On October 20, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 22, 2023

Administrator
Koda Living Community
2255 30th Street Nw
Owatonna, MN 55060

RE: CCN: 245426

Cycle Start Date: August 3, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On August 3, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Koda Living Community August 22, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Koda Living Community August 22, 2023 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 3, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 3, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Koda Living Community August 22, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 00	0	
	survey was comple Minnesota Departmyour facility was in of 42 CFR Part 483 Long Term Care Fain compliance.  The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acceptant the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificated Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been Resident/Family Gr CFR(s): 483.10(f)(5). The facility must group, if one exists reasonable steps, which is to make residents a upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or father respective group (iii) The facility must group and the facility must grou	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the en attained. oup and Response 5)(i)-(iv)(6)(7) esident has a right to organize esident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family, with private space; and take with the approval of the group, and family members aware of s in a timely manner. other guests may attend amily group meetings only at	F 56	55	9/19/23
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

Electronically Signed

program participation.

09/01/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/0	03/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	(iv) The facility must resident or family go the grievances and groups concerning in the facility.  (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not facility must implement request of the resident family should family member (s) or family member (s) or families or resident residents in the fact This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to act	In from group meetings. It consider the views of a roup and act promptly upon recommendations of such issues of resident care and life at be able to demonstrate their nale for such response. It be able to demonstrate their nale for such response. It be construed to mean that the nent as recommended every lent or family group.  The esident has a right to resident has a right to resident neet in the facility with the representative(s) of other illity.  The interview is not met as evidenced and document review, the promptly and respond timely to	F 56	" Interviews were completed wit R50, R25, and R6 to identify any c	-	
		resident council meetings for 5 11, R50, R25, R6, R26) who eetings.		concerns. Identified concerns were entered into the Facility Grievance Customer Concern Database to prand track follow-up completion.	_	
	The last twelve mominutes were requestings were received meetings had occumently. Minutes reconcerns, but those up on at the next meetings had occumently and the next meetings had occumently and the next meetings had occumently and the next meetings had occumently at the next meetings.	nths of resident council ested. Minutes from 4/18/22 to ved, indicating a total of seven rred over the span of 15 eflected residents raised e concerns were not followed neeting. The minutes did not acility would be responsible for		<ul> <li>Resident interviews were com to identify additional residents with concerns and/or grievances.</li> <li>Following Resident Council me Interdisciplinary team meeting will to aid in identification and resolution resident concerns. These concerns</li> </ul>	pleted eetings, be held on of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	10:10 a.m. to 10:45 Minimum Data Set 5/17/23, indicated in resident council med quarterly MDS assed indicated intact cognot well attended, but attended a meeting attended, adding learnesident council med R25 whose annual 6/28/23, indicated in stated staff did not at resident council in resolution or a reast resolved. R50 stated anything concrete; working on it," or, "R50 stated continuit they did not get the was dependent upon R6 stated agency in coming in from all of changed every few feel anyone had ow hold them accountant R50 stated if the far and keep them on familiar with, most away. R50 stated the one unit one day are	ouncil meeting on 8/3/23 from a.m., R50 whose quarterly (MDS) assessment dated ntact cognition, stated the et irregularly. R6 whose essment dated 7/26/23, inition, added meetings were out when the ombudsman a few months ago, leadership eadership rarely attended	F 56	interventions will be recorded in resident council meeting minute placed in the facility Customer C Database.  " Audits of the resident counce minutes will be done monthly for to ensure resident concerns we addressed and the results were to the residents. Audit findings we reported at the facility Quality Comeeting with ongoing frequency duration to be determined through analysis and review of results if substantial compliance is not meeting with the facility of the facilit	s and concern all meeting reported will be council and gh	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING	<del></del>	08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	they were aware who not always feel constated sometimes have they were doing stated he feared not reacted he feared not reaction and R11 whose quarter 5/3/23, indicated in feared waking up in diabetic reaction and R50, R6 and R26 at tell staff how to do to both employed staff an agency NA said has showed me how and stated the NA to times before she got R6 stated he and or agency and employ resident was when resident to administ did not regularly wo the residents. R11 sheeded to wear nare R6 stated residents minutes for their castaff would come in saying they would be R50 stated if staff he light, they had time	annual MDS assessment cated intact cognition, stated hich staff were agency and did fident in their ability. R26 ne got someone who knew ng and other times not. R26 o one would come to help him. It MDS assessment dated tact cognition, stated she in the middle of the night with a nd no one coming to help her. Incknowledged they often had to their cares - this applied to if and agency staff. R50 stated to him, "I'm sorry but no one we to do this" [change his brief], there is dent a particular a nurse was looking for a ter medications, adding if staff ork on a unit, they did not know stated maybe residents		565		
	affirmatively that the	ed yes or shook their heads ese concerns were not new essed at past resident council				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245426	B. WING		0	8/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	social services desiresponsible for resiwas new to the role working with reside frequency of meeting brought up concern manager or he mig leadership meeting managers did not a meetings, therefore to them. SSD-A addregarding nursing of translation since he background. SSD-A concerns expressed had not been follow SSD-A acknowledgeresidents.  Minutes from 3/9/23 - Agency staff need care plans. Need to that is needing to be Belt [transfer] not - Resident shared to were rough Asked about expetite nurse supposed consistent for reposed consistent for reposed concerns/questions was noted in minute.	ignee (SSD)-A stated he was dent council meetings and a SSD-A stated he had been not council to establish the ngs. SSD-A stated if residents as, he informed a nurse ht bring it up at a daily and selected. SSD-A stated department attend resident council are relayed resident concerns mitted the concerns, especially are could get lost in a did not have a clinical a acknowledged resident data resident council meeting and up at the next meeting and that would be important to a souncil meeting indicated: I to be familiar with individual a be familiar with equipment e used.  Souncil meeting indicated: I to be familiar with equipment e used. I to be familiar with equipment e used. I to help with cares? Not settoning help. I to help with cares? Not settoning help. I to help with cares? Not settoning help. I to help was given to leaders.		565		

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245426	B. WING			08/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	meal; has to wait argetting her meal.  They don't give us nice to have them. someone to cut my. They don't come whave to scream and happens daily.  We are always fee nice if we could be. More card games No follow up was not meeting.  Minutes from 5/18/2.  A resident asked and how to get to the times.  When staff have residents in a bad second and to be a bawled out when I do sees me doing it by.  The May meeting concerns identified meeting regarding who did not attend informed residents to listen to them who resolve their issues attend resident course.	ts out too early for the noon hour at the table before silver knives and it would be Right now I have to wait for food. when I press my call light. I d yell to get someone. This d last at our table. It would be fed first every other meal.  oted in the minutes at the next about morning appointments, nose on time with new meal last minute call-ins, it puts situation. Ind do stuff myself, but I get don't ask for help or someone myself. oncerns had not been		565		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		80	/03/2023
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	<u> </u>	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	During an interview administrator was in at the resident cour follow up. The administrator brought addressed and fixed R50 at the resident the grievance log a concern regarding care; felt like there staff responsible for had not learned his had to teach new so care for him. 2) Diswithin the building, working on the hear resolution identified included: The facility the consistency of The resident care I not dissimilar. Cover assigning available they are needed. To concern was not accompany address R50's conto teach new staff administrator acknowled only attending administrator did neaked if they want as some or all meeting. The facility Resident groups to for facility's manage to resident ideas and the r	on 8/3/23 at 3:28 p.m., the nformed of concerns identified ncil meeting regarding lack of ninistrator stated any to her attention were ed. A complaint identified by a council meeting was noted on and indicated: R50 expressed two issues: 1) Continuity of was lack of continuous stable or care. New care givers who is routine, leaving him feeling he taff over and over again how to estribution of experienced staff e.g., inexperienced staff exier units. The findings and don the grievance log ty does not have control over pool staff to cover open shifts. evel needs of the four units are ering open shifts involves expersonnel to the areas where the root cause of R50's ddressed; the response did not cern about his care and having over and over again. The owledged leadership staff did it residents wanted that. The ot know if residents had been ed leadership staff to attend		565		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	recommendations of seriously considered recommendations as accommodate those extent practicable, facility policies affect the facility. The facility policies affect the facility. The facility §483.25(c) (1) The facility facil	cted upon the concerns and of residents. The facility of the group's and attempted to e recommendations, to the in developing and changing cting resident care and life in lity communicated its sident group. Pecrease in ROM/Mobility 1)-(3)  facility must ensure that a set the facility without limited es not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range dable; and sident with limited range of propriate treatment and erange of motion and/or to rease in range of motion.  sident with limited mobility eservices, equipment, and cain or improve mobility with cicable independence unless a y is demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document	F 68		of the	9/19/23
				Care plans were reviewed and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	sheet dated 7/14/2 (obstructive blood if hemiplegia (paralys function on one sid debility (state of get R17's quarterly Minassessment dated impaired cognition. with activities of dapersonal cares. The having impairment both sides of the up R17's current care identified R17 as hat issue integrity related diabetes, stroke an plan identified contright hand 3rd, 4th extend at variable jindicated R17 was contractures. Intervent and splint at night protectors to both hupper extremeties ovariable joints if not report any changes occupational therap breakdown.	cated on the physician order 3, included: cerebral infarction low to the brain), unspecified sis of partial or total body e of the body) and physical	F 68	updated as necessary for all residutilizing adaptive devices.  • All nursing staff will be educated adaptive devices; including demonstrates of devices correctly.  • Audits will be completed by the or designee weekly for 4 weeks for compliance of proper use of adaptive devices. Results of audits shall be reported at the facility Quality Commeeting with ongoing frequency aduration to be determined through analysis and review of results if substantial compliance is not metal.	ted on nstration le DON or otive and and on	
	R17's left and right	t hand at night and palm nands during the day when not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING _		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From pa	age 9	F 68	8		
	have both hands/fi	p.m. R17 was observed to ngers clenched tightly to the When R17 was asked if able she was unable to open her able to slightly open her 3rd he left hand.				
	p.m., R17's left ha clenched to the pal unable to open her	1/23 from 9:00 a.m. to 3:30 nd/fingers were tightly m of her hand. R17 was left hand when asked. R17 otector in the right hand.				
	p.m., R17 noted to clenched tightly to not have palm prot	/2/23 from 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 have both hands/fingers the palm of her hand. R17 did ectors in either hand. R17 was er of her hands when asked.				
	p.m. R17 again not clenched tightly to not have palm protowas unable to oper Nursing assistant (with opening her hand R17's palms of botoms.	23/23, from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 ted to have both hands/fingers the palm of her hand. R17 did ectors in either hand. R17 in her hands when asked. NA)-H manually assisted R17 ands and fingers, but could ids slightly with resistance. In hands noted to be moist and the fingers were tightly im of the hand.				
	indicated they were protectors for R17's indicated the staff of implement the treatindicated staff try a	at 9:00 a.m. NA-H and NA-I both aware of the palm s hand contractures, but did not always have time to tment. NA-H and NA-I nd do passive range of motion ands when dressing her in the				

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	245426	B. WING		08/	/03/2023
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DE	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
morning.  Interview on 8/3/23 R17 should have had hands each day. Not been done when ge had not been imple.  Interview on 8/3/23 nursing (DON) indiction of the staff not imple treatment to R17's further confirmed it day as ordered.  A policy for contract provided.  Competent Nursing CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)  §483.35 Nursing Set The facility must had the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the facility must have a set and considering the diagnoses	at 11:30 a.m. NA-H confirmed and rolls placed in both of her A-H indicated this should have etting R27 up for the day, but mented.  at 4:00 p.m. the director of cated she had not been aware ementing the prescribed hands/contractures, and should have been done each tures was requested, but not Staff 3)(4)(c)  ervices we sufficient nursing staff with apetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ants and individual plans of care a number, acuity and cility's resident population in a facility assessment required facility must ensure that we the specific competencies	F 7			9/19/23
needs, as identified	through resident				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From pa morning, but verifie morning.  Interview on 8/3/23 R17 should have ha hands each day. No been done when ge had not been imple  Interview on 8/3/23 nursing (DON) indic of the staff not imple treatment to R17's further confirmed it day as ordered.  A policy for contract provided. Competent Nursing CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)  §483.35 Nursing Set The facility must have the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the facility must have appropriate comprovided.  Set	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VING COMMUNITY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10 morning, but verified this had not been done this morning.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 11:30 a.m. NA-H confirmed R17 should have hand rolls placed in both of her hands each day. NA-H indicated this should have been done when getting R27 up for the day, but had not been implemented.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 4:00 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) indicated she had not been aware of the staff not implementing the prescribed treatment to R17's hands/contractures, and further confirmed it should have been done each day as ordered.  A policy for contractures was requested, but not provided. Competent Nursing Staff CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)(4)(c)  §483.35 Nursing Services The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility assessment required	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VING COMMUNITY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10 morning, but verified this had not been done this morning.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 11:30 a.m. NA-H confirmed R17 should have hand rolls placed in both of her hands each day. NA-H indicated this should have been done when getting R27 up for the day, but had not been implemented.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 4:00 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) indicated she had not been aware of the staff not implementing the prescribed treatment to R17's hands/contractures, and further confirmed it should have been done each day as ordered.  A policy for contractures was requested, but not provided.  Competent Nursing Staff CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)(4)(c)  §483.35 Nursing Services The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility assessment required at §483.70(e).  §483.35(a)(3) The facility must ensure that licensed nurses have the specific competencies and skill sets necessary to care for residents'	TOTAL TRANSPORT OF THE PROVIDER OF SUPPLIER  VING COMMUNITY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10 PROVIDERS AND STATE OF THE PROVIDERS AND STATE OF THE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS OF THE PROVIDERS PLAN OF THE PROVID	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245426  245426  3 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONINA, MN 55060  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OBERICHMOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  morning, but verified this had not been done this morning.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 11:30 a.m. NA-H confirmed R17 should have had rolls placed in both of her hands each day. NA-H indicated this should have been done when getting R27 up for the day, but had not been implemented.  Interview on 8/3/23 at 4:00 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) indicated she had not been aware of the staff not implementing the prescribed treatment to R17's hands/contractures, and further confirmed it should have been done each day as ordered.  A policy for contractures was requested, but not provided.  Competent Nursing Staff  CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)(4)(c)  \$483.35 Nursing Services The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility assessment required at \$483.370(e).

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	§483.35(a)(4) Provided imited to assessing implementing resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficies The facility must ento demonstrate contechniques necessaneeds, as identified assessments, and an This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to ensidents. This had residents. This had residents residing in Findings include:  During an interview (NA)-A stated the fanursing staff including there were more again employed staff. NA 7/29/23 to 7/30/23, p.m., two new agent (NA)-D. NA-A state receive an hour of cresidents on their oprovide the one-hour for 17 residents on was not enough times.	described in the plan of care.  ding care includes but is not g, evaluating, planning and ent care plans and responding and ent care plans are aides.  Sure that nurse aides are able apetency in skills and early to care for residents' through resident described in the plan of care. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the enter agency nursing assistants propriate orientation and ting their first shift caring for the potential to affect all 78 in the facility.  On 8/2/23 at 07:21 a.m., acility used a lot of agency ng NA's. NA-A stated at times, gency staff on duty than and they came one hour early to orientation before caring for wn. NA-A was required to ur orientation while also caring the unit. NA-A stated one hour et o show and explain		<ul> <li>No identified residents were in this incident.</li> <li>Resident interviews were oregarding staff knowledge related facility lifts.</li> <li>Facility's process was revirevised regarding onboarding nursing assistants. A compete checklist will be implemented fursing assistants that include mechanical lifts and transfer state plan of care.</li> <li>Facility nursing assistants orientation/onboarding training associates will be educated or competency checklist and ask ensure completion prior to age associates maneuvering lifts independently.</li> </ul>	conducted ted to ewed and agency for agency s the use of tatus per providing to agency the ed to	
		ency NA before their shift. d NA-C had told her she was		Competency audits will be	done	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING		08/	03/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	sit-to-stand transferused to raise a resistoilet, or wheelchair stated she had confleadership in the parand training that agree to training that agree to the facility since Massen a residents cares. If a resident cares. If a resident cares. Each resident cares and the wall with informal ambulation status. The white board as residents.  During an interview staffing coordinator nursing staff sched for agency NA's. So contracted for a four received eight hour NA picked up just of per diem and received he start of the facility had contract staffing; staffing agestated she thought orientation/training arrived at the facility was given the name	age 12 not know how to use the raid (a piece of equipment ident up from a bed, chair, roto another surface). NA-A municated her concerns to ast about the brief orientation gency NA's received and was acy NA's choice to pick up the roto NA's the pick of residents and the residents are plan"if there is a care are plan	F 726	weekly for 6 weeks to monit onboarding compliance. Reshall be reported at the facil Council meeting with ongoin and duration to be determined analysis and review of result substantial compliance is not substantial compliance.	sults of audits ity Quality ng frequency ed through ts if		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245426	B. WING	<u> </u>	08/	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	SA-H titled Credent NA-D received train as dementia, bill of pathogens and HIP training listed for earning sumed SA-H sens stated she posted at the agency filled the work. SC-E stated a welcome letter and electronic medical apperwork such as provided.  Documentation of earning and NA-D provided document such as abuse, inferenced abuse, inferenced and NA-D copies of orientation and the for NA-C and NA-D copies of orientation facility was in the pagency staff but had DON was asked for with SA-H and SA-I signed 11/17 orientate HCP (heafacility, including its procedures, physical emergency evacual to which the HCP is with SA-I signed 2/2	ge 13 cuments on a computer from ial Report. Both NA-C and ing on regulatory topics such rights, abuse, blood borne AA. There had been no quipment. SC-E stated no one ked at agency NA profiles ed for duty, stating she at qualified individuals. SC-E open shifts on SA-H's website, e shift and the NA reported to agency NA's were given a a password for access to the record (EMR), but no other an orientation checklist was equipment training for NA-C by the SA had been ector of nursing (DON) ation of regulatory training, ection control, dementia and and an orientation composition of training documentation raining provided by the facility. The DON provided blank and training documents the rocess of developing for and training documents the rocess of facility agreements. The staffing agreement with 1/22, indicated the facility would lithcare professional) to its rules, regulations, policies, all layout, emergency protocol, tion and equipment on any unit assigned. The agreement 21/17 did not include language etency and/or equipment		726		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING		08/	03/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLIC DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	DON stated it was NA's were competed skill set and knew I equipment. The DO certificate and she a sit-to-stand trans DON stated per die for orientation and around for that hou NA was shown the were located and were located and were identified as a sidents they wou the facility NA who follow a guideline of expectations were document the orient NA. The DON states the nursing staff so facility utilized a sign staff. The DON states agency staff who we that was not prefer the only nurses and On 8/3/23 at 9:40 at the conversation whad not been award documentation of einterjected she was information as she equipment training had recently met we expectations when NA's. A copy of this for our agency sup	on 8/03/23 at 9:27 a.m., the her expectation that agency ent in NA duties, had a certain now to do transfers with ON stated NA's had a assumed had experience with fer aid and mechanical lift. The em NA's arrived an hour early followed an employed NA or. The DON stated the agency layout of facility, where things were introduced to the ld care for. The DON admitted provided the orientation did not or checklist to ensure all covered, nor did the facility intation provided to the agency ed she worked with SC-E on chedule and was aware the prificant number of agency ted sometimes it was all were assigned to a unit, adding red, but sometimes they were					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245426	B. WING	<b>3</b>	0	8/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	guide to help you wand. Welcome them to are here to support for some of the most county. Introduce yand. Ask them about to (certified nursing as in them and also given knowledge base.  3. Provide a short to buildingbathroom 4. Make certain the 5. In the neighborhow working, introduce to Show and explain it knowlinen, briefs CNA care sheets, eresidents in your net through charting in Set them up with a works. Explain product them up with a	estaff. Please use this as a ith the process. The facility. We are glad you our excellent care. We care st vulnerable residents in the ourself. Their experience as a CNA esistant). This shows interest we you and idea of their overall our of the s, breakroom, parking. You have a nametag. The provide a tour. The steep will be them to staff. Provide a tour. The steep will need to see they have questions.  I de did not ensure an agency was trained in, the use of the ent, such as a sit-to-stand echanical lift.  I on 8/3/23 at 1:56 p.m., worked with agency NA's and well-trained and some were one had never used a raid or a mechanical lift so them. NA-E stated she felt y be trained when they arrived ar with this equipment, adding ift brand was different but the		726		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 7	26		
	requested. The DO have them and provided SA-H to request the On 8/3/23 at 2:39 pt (CCM)-F for SA-H vin NA-C and NA-D both partners; therefore, telephone numbers stated he did not known the stated he	s for NA-C and NA-D were N stated the facility did not wided a telephone number for em.  s.m., client account manager was contacted. CCM-F stated th went through supplier he would need to ask if their could be provided. CCM-F now what kind of training and seived prior to working for				
	concerns related to training and the oblicompetent staff we DON stated she ag had provided equipashe had been attentraining conducted. These documents of exit on 8/3/23 at provide documentathe facility ensuring educated and training educated and training conducted.	es but would check.  I.m., the DON was informed of agency NA's orientation and igation of the facility to ensure re caring for residents. The reed and assumed agencies ment training. The DON stated opting to get documentation of by the agencies for NA's. were not provided by the time 6:00 p.m. The facility could not tion by either the agency or by agency NA's had been ed on equipment such as a raid and mechanical lift.				
	from compliance months confirming she had requested validation level. CM-G wrote: and efficient process responsible for the	m., an email was received anager (CM)-G for SA-H, been informed the facility had n of lift training at the agency In order to ensure a smooth ss, our valued clients are orientation of all policies, uipment, including lifts, as unique equipment				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	accordance with our This allows our Head guidance with the salocation which controls seamless working in The facility policy of agency nursing state received.  In an email dated 8 administrator indicates	expectation is in place in Master Service Agreement. althogre Professionals pecific setup at the client's ributes to a successful and	F 7	726		
	diagnosed with den appropriate treatment maintain his or her mental, and psychology: This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observator review, the facility fassess and develope to address exhibited of 1 resident (R43) and reported to go Findings include:  R43's significant change indicated R43 had so indicated	ident who displays or is nentia, receives the ent and services to attain or highest practicable physical,		<ul> <li>Care plan for R43 update current interventions related individualized dementia-special dementia were reviewed for sed dementia were reviewed for sed dementia related inventions applans updated as necessary.</li> <li>Nursing staff received ed regarding dementia care and individualized dementia-special interventions. Dementia special plans will be reviewed and up quarterly with care conference.</li> </ul>	to ific care. osis of specific and care lucation ific care odated	9/19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	understood by other others, required experson for all activithad an unsteady gamobility needs, and injuries. The MDS displayed daily beh (altered perception beliefs), wandering daily physical and vothers, was taking (mood) medication management.  R43's face sheet, r diagnoses including disease (memory leand staying asleep dementia (memory decisions), cognitive (inability to process legally blind, hard of the communicative impaired, was independent and communicative impaired, was independent intrusion of privacy Interventions include had impaired safety disruptive behaviors for enda intervene if necess environment, main understandable appneeded, provide coneeds (e.g., pain, heads)	ad clear speech, sometimes ers, sometimes understands tensive assistance of one ties of daily living (ADL) needs, ait, used a wheelchair for d had frequent falls with minor further indicated R43 aviors including hallucinations of reality), delusions (false, rejection of care, exhibited verbal behaviors towards antianxiety and antidepressant s for mood and behavioral  ecceived on 8/3/23, indicated g anxiety, pain, Alzheimer's poss), insomnia (trouble falling anxiety), restlessness and agitation, a loss and inability to make be communicative deficit and understanding of language), of hearing, on hospice.  ceived on 8/3/23, identified and was disoriented to place, the deficits and was visually pendent of wheelchair mobility, y awareness, would display all symptoms evidenced by and elopement attempts. The ded staff to assess R43's angerment to self/others and ary, maintain calm	F 744	Care plan audits will be compthe DON or designee weekly for for residents with a diagnosis of Dementia. Audits will be reported facility Quality Council meeting wiongoing frequency and duration to determined through analysis and results if substantial compliance is met.	at the the be review of	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	incidents of wander doors as does wear wheelchair, administ PRN (as needed)-(record effectiveness effects.  R43's behavioral as 7/12/23, indicated Fanxiety disorder, and (affecting mental are exhibited hallucinate physical and verbal and behaviors not of which affected partiactivities, privacy of living environment, indicated R43 wand significant risk of general and wandering sign privacy/activities of list non-pharmacological manalgesics (pain manalgesics (	ed activities, food, sion, book, document alling, apply an alarm for alarm rawander guard on ster medications: Lorazepam HOSPICE MED), monitor, s, and report any adverse side assessment, completed on R43 had Alzheimer's disease, ad organic brain syndrome and cognitive abilities). R43 ions and delusions, displayed behaviors towards others, directed towards others daily acipation in cares, social fothers, and disruption to Behavioral assessment also dered daily putting her at etting to a dangerous place difficantly intruded on others. Interventions did not orgical measures taken, easures consisted of edication) and anxiolytics which were effective in ment, received hospice care, rent care plan in place.  Ote dated 7/26/2023 at 11:31 dent has been more anxious nto other residents' rooms. Snacks have been offered		744		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	Continued From pa	ige 20	F 7	44		
	p,m., resident attentimes. Wheeling intupsetting them. ReAtivan given, and reWhile observed, on visualized in wheele hallways, stopped a was observed talking on unit.  During record review 6:53 p.m., R20's quantity.	inpting to leave unit multiple to other residents' rooms and directing not successful. PRN esident was more calm.  7/31/23 at 6:42 p.m., R4 chair roaming around unit at entrance of a resident room, and to self, continued roaming to self, continued roaming around unit at each arterly MDS assessment,				
	cognition. R20 replinto resident rooms room on 7/30/23, Replication of the resident rooms on the repersonal items of the resident rooms.	orted awareness of R43 going s, stated R43 came into her R43 was rummaging through and trying to use her phone, e caught on R43's wheelchair R43 was told by R20 to get out				
	family member (FM wanders on unit an rooms, stated R43 believed R43 would thinking it was her	on 8/01/23 at 10:04 a.m., 1)-J indicated awareness R43 d goes into other resident was visually impaired and d go into other resident rooms room, aware staff provided 43 in other resident rooms.				
	nursing assistant (National Interpretation of the residents reported in the residents reported in the resident of the resident	on 8/02/23 at 9:22 a.m., NA)-F indicated R43 would ther resident rooms, aware of orting they were bothered by eir rooms, stated it was me for R1. NA-F indicated R43 with redirection when sidents' rooms, tried to on, would provide R43 snacks				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	indicated awareness residents' rooms, as into R1's room, NA-G is into R1's room, R1 told R43 to get out another occasion, It take a nap, R1 ware became upset seed wait for staff to remark change her bed shown it or edirection when R1 told R43's was frequently, provided wandered into other wandered into ot	on 8/03/23 at 10:00 a.m., NA-G as of R43 wandering into other almost daily, often wandered ted R43 thought her room was ndicated R43 had wandered became upset with R43, R1 of room. NA-G stated on R43 crawled into R1's bed to nted to lie down in bed and ang R43 in her bed, R1 had to nove R43 from her room and eets. NA-G indicated staff andering on unit more direction when R43 ar residents' rooms.  If on 8/03/23 at 10:42 a.m., hurse (LPN)-C indicated wandering into other residents' would go into R7's room and indicated R43 would go into R1's room was her room, R1 was bothered by R43 being C indicated staff provided 43 wandered into other taff placed a sign on R43's of her room, stated R43 could well due to visual impairment. Iterventions in place at time R43 from wandering into other and further prevention		44		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	same type of soft for weeks ago, unaward since provided bland to prevent R43 from residents' rooms by she enjoyed and proposed and proposed and proposed and proposed and proposed ago. The DON statistic reduce wandering by the same type of soft for weeks ago. The DON statistic reduce wandering by the same type of soft for weeks ago.	ge 22 ated staff provided R43 with azzy blanket R1 had approx. 2 re of R43 going into R1's room ket. LPN-D stated staff tried a wandering into other offering music and activities oviding increased supervision.  on 8/3/23 at 3:59 p.m., the DON) indicated awareness of other residents' rooms, last aware of was approx. 1 month red staff provided redirection, on, interaction with activities to behaviors. The DON indicated on for staff to notify her if R43		.4		
F 761 SS=D	The facility Elopem consisted of; to make who are at risk of we engage in intervent nurse or social services identifies necessary resident in their carabuse prevention place!/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g) (Section 1) (Section 2) (Section 3) (Se	ent policy revised 10/14/22, intain the safety of residents randering, associates will itons to prevent wandering, the rices will evaluate each for wandering upon admission nurse or social services rinterventions for each e plan, assessment, and/or lan.  and Biologicals h)(1)(2)  g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted ales, and include the	F 76	1		9/19/23

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KODA LIVING COMMUNITY  (X4) ID  FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2253 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55080  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  IEACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 781  Continued From page 23  applicable.  § 483.45(h) (1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.  § 483.45(h)(2) The facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.  § 483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected.  This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure medications were securely stored, permitting only authorized personnel to have access for 4 of 4 residents (REG, R28, R37, R172) reviewed for medication storage. This had the potential to affect residents, visitors and staff who had access to the resident rooms.  Findings include:  Each resident at the facility had a wooden medication storage cupboard attached to a wall in their room. Each cupboard had a keyhole affixed to it.		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060			245426	B. WING _		08/0	03/2023
FREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 761  Continued From page 23 applicable.  \$483.45(h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals \$483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.  \$483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure medications were securely stored, permitting only authorized personnel to have access for 4 of 4 residents (R62, R28, R37, R172) reviewed for medication storage access to the resident rooms.  Findings include:  Each resident at the facility had a wooden medication storage cupboard attached to a wall in their room. Each cupboard had a keyhole affixed to it.					2255 30TH STREET NW		
applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals  §483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.  §483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure medications were securely stored, permitting only authorized personnel to have access for 4 of 4 residents (R62, R28, R37, R172) reviewed for medication storage. This had the potential to affect residents, visitors and staff who had access to the resident rooms.  Findings include:  Each resident at the facility had a wooden medication storage cupboard attached to a wall in their room. Each cupboard had a keyhole affixed to it.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	COMPLETION
During observations on 7/31/23 between 2:25 p.m. and 4:10 p.m., on the Kindle unit, the medication storage cupboards in R62, R28, R37  Tooms were secured. Results of addits shall be reported at the facility Quality Council meeting with ongoing frequency and duration to be determined through	F 761	§483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In act Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanently storage of controlle the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observational failed to ensure meastored, permitting of have access for 4 of R172) reviewed for the potential to affer who had access to Findings include:  Each resident at the medication storage their room. Each cuto it.  During observational p.m. and 4:10 p.m. and 4:10 p.m.	e of Drugs and Biologicals accordance with State and acility must store all drugs and docompartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  Ifacility must provide separately y affixed compartments for addrugs listed in Schedule II of and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can and the securely only authorized personnel to of 4 residents (R62, R28, R37, medication storage. This had act residents, visitors and staff the resident rooms.  The facility had a wooden cupboard attached to a wall in upboard had a keyhole affixed as on 7/31/23 between 2:25, on the Kindle unit, the		<ul> <li>The medication storage cabine R62, R28, R37, R172 were inspect assure they were functioning proper repairs were needed.</li> <li>The policy for medication storate reviewed and revised to include the medication storage cabinets in restrooms.</li> <li>Education provided to licensed nursing staff on the facility medical storage policy.</li> <li>Audits will be done weekly by the DON or designee for 4 weeks to at the medication cabinets in the resirooms were secured. Results of an shall be reported at the facility Quarcouncil meeting with ongoing frequence.</li> </ul>	ted to erly. No age was e use of ident's the source dent udits ality uency	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	with medications in R62's unsecured m Timolol maleate ( both eyes once a d 11:00 a.m. One bot R28's unsecured m Albuterol sulfate d diseases), 2.5 millig every six hours PR vials Pulmicort Flexha (micrograms) 2 puf inhaler Lidoderm patch ( bedtime at 8:00 p.n Refresh Plus eye gtt (drop) four times bottle Fluticasone nasa once a morning PR Albuterol inhaler puffs every 4 hours During an interview stated she did not a only observed nurs stated she did not r usually kept locked R37's unsecured m Diclofenac Sodiu pain) 1% 2 grams t a.m., 12:00 a.m., 4: Refresh Tears ey day, 11:00 a.m., an	were noted to be unlocked side.  dedication included: 0.5% (for glaucoma), 1 drop ay between 6:30 a.m. and the of drops.  dedications included: 10 inhalation solution (for lung grams (mg)/3 milliliters (ml) 10 N (as needed). One box of the ler (for lung diseases), 90 mcg fs twice a day PRN. One  for pain) 5%, 1 patch topical at the leven patches. 10 drops (for dry eyes) 0.5% 1 as a day, both eyes, PRN. One  I spray 1 spray both nostrils 10 N. One bottle. 11 (for lung diseases) 90 mcg 1-2 12 PRN. One inhaler. 13 on 7/31/23 at 2:31 p.m., R28 14 access the cupboard, and had the les access it. In addition, R28 15 indice if the cupboard was		analysis and review of result substantial compliance is no		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING _		80	/03/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From pa	age 25	F 76	31			
	AsperFlex patche	medication included: es (for arthritis pain), 1 patch ht hip for pain once a day, 8:00					
	licensed practical namedication cupboa supposed to be local inside. When informable was not aware unlocked. Together room and cupboard determine if cupboards were local R62, R28, R37, R1 them. LPN-A who have	on 7/31/23 at 4:38 p.m., nurse (LPN)-A stated the ard in resident rooms were sked if there were medications med of findings, LPN-A stated some cupboards had been with LPN-A went to each don the Kindle unit to ards were secure. All cked except for cupboards in 72 rooms, and LPN-A locked had started her shift at 2:00 and not accessed the					
	registered nurse (Formanager for the Kingler f	on 8/1/23 at 3:03 p.m., RN)-A who was also the nurse ndle unit stated medication ents rooms were expected to ad medication inside. RN-A ormed of findings from 7/31/23 ne who accessed the day shift on 7/31/23.					
	a.m., (LPN)-B state a.m. to 2:30 p.m., sunit and had been some resident med found unlocked follocked id not recall leading unlocked. LPN-B cellocked.	e interview on 8/2/23 at 11:56 ed she had worked the 6:00 shift on 7/31/23 on the Kindle made aware by the facility that dication cupboards had been lowing her shift. LPN-B stated eaving any cupboards ould not recall which sessed on 7/31/23 other than					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	l \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245426	B. WING _		08	/03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	knew all medication prevent unauthorized.  During an interview director of nursing (medication storage were found unlocked if medication were in was expected to be DON stated it was princluding agency numbers. The facility Storage 2001, indicated condimited to drawers, or carts, and boxes) controlling biologicals would be	drops. LPN-B stated she is should be secured to ed access.  on 8/3/23 at 2:56 p.m., the DON) stated she was aware cupboards on Kindle unit ed on 7/31/23. The DON stated in a cupboard, the cupboard locked when not in use. The part of training for nurses, urses.  of Medications policy dated inpartments (including but not cabinets, rooms, refrigerators, ontaining drugs and elocked when not in use, and left unattended when open	F 76			

F5426032

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/05/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION  02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING			08/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  255 30TH STREET NW  DWATONNA, MN 55060	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	KC	000			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 08/01/2023. At the LIVING COMMUNIT compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Sa Existing Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM USED AS VERIFICA UPON RECEIPT O ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO N SUBSTANTIAL CON REGULATIONS HA ACCORDANCE WI	COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.  F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.  THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION ).					
AROPATOR)	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

09/01/2023

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245426	B. WING	<b>;</b>	08/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A detailed deso taken or planned to 2. Address the mediate place to ensure the 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained.  4. Identify who is actions and monitor 5. The actual or puthe remedy.  KODA LIVING CON with no basement.  The original building was determined to construction.  The facility is fully pautomatic sprinkler.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  cription of the corrective action correct the deficiency.  casures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur.  e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are  responsible for the corrective ring of compliance.  roposed date for completion of  MMUNITY is a 1-story building g was constructed in 2013 and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	spaces open to the automatic fire department of the facility has a cacensus of 75 at the The requirement at NOT MET as evide Fire Alarm System CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, maintenavailable.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFThis REQUIREMENT per NFPA 100 Code, sections 19.5 (2010 edition), Nation Code, section 17.1 (2010 edition)	corridors that is monitored for artment notification.  apacity of 79 beds and had a time of the survey.  42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by:  - Testing and Maintenance  is tested and maintained in approved program complying ents of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm en Records of system enance and testing are readily	K 0	00	ediately cart arts in a	9/19/23
	it was revealed by	ween 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that the manual on located in the Kitchen was		immediately in front of the pull state remind all associates of this being free zone. Education was complete culinary associates by August 4, 20 explaining that this pull-station are cannot be blocked at any time.  Culinary director and supervisor with the complete cannot be blocked at any time.	barrier ed with 032 a	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245426	B. WING		08/01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
K 353	An interview with the verified this deficient discovery.  Sprinkler System -	ge 3 e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of  Maintenance and Testing	K 345	continue to educate new associate hired.  Random audits will be conducted of time each week for 2 months to enthat no item is blocking access to pull-station. Audits will be conducted Culinary director or designee.	one nsure this	
SS=F	Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspe maintained in a sec available.					
	Provide in REMARI any non-required of system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on review of staff interview the fasprinkler system in (2012 edition), Life 9.7.5, 9.7.6 and NF	KS information on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler		Facility TELS system has been reand set up to reflect requirements quarterly testing and annual testing Scheduling has already taken placents as well.	for g.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION  6 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060	, <b>-</b>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 353	4.1.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2, 4	Protection Systems, section(s), .3, 5.1.1.2. This deficient a widespread impact on the	K 353	Environmental Services Director have reviewed systems in place for accurand this was completed by August 23,2023.	ıracy
	it was revealed by a documentation, that was presented to contact the second se	ween 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM, a review of available there was no documentation onfirm that the fire sprinkler quarterly inspection in Q3 of			
		e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of guishers	K 355		9/19/23
	inspected, and mai NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to prop documentation of p accordance with NF Safety Code, section NFPA 10 (2010 edit Fire Extinguishers,	ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire  2, NFPA 10 NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the perly inspect, and maintain ortable fire extinguishers in FPA 101 (2012 edition), Life ons 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and tion), Standard for Portable section 6.1.3.3.1 This deficient an isolated impact on the		An area in facility main kitchen wh housed a fire extinguisher was clear proper access. This was completed August 4, 2023. Black and yellow of tape was added to the floor area immediately in front of the fire extinguisher to remind all associated this being a barrier free zone. Educated was completed with culinary associated August 4,2023 and ongoing educated	es of cation siates by

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´	LE CONSTRUCTION  02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 30TH STREET NW DWATONNA, MN 55060	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
K 374	extinguisher located obstructed.  An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101  Subdivision of Build Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke base bonded wood-core resists fire for 20 m plates of unlimited lare permitted to have	ge 5  ween 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation, that the fire d in the Kitchen was access  e Maintenance Director of finding at the time of ling Spaces - Smoke Barrier  rriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid doors or of construction that inutes. Nonrated protective neight are permitted. Doors we fixed fire window. Doors are self-closing or	K 355	continue with all new associates.  Random audits will be conducted of time per week for two months by faculinary director or designee to ensithis area is accessible.	cility
	are not required to egress travel. Door clear width of 32 ind doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to main per NFPA 101 (201 sections 19.3.7.8 and sections 19.3.7 and sections 19.3	ion and staff interview, the ntain the smoke barrier doors edition), Life Safety Code, and 8.5.4.1. This deficient widespread impact on the		The Dawn neighborhood main doo (smoke barrier) was inspected and adjusted for proper air gap measur of less than 1/8 inch. This conducte August 2, 2023. All smoke barriers in the facility were inspected by Aug 2023.	ements ed by doors

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´	E CONSTRUCTION  02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  255 30TH STREET NW  DWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	Continued From pa	ge 6	K 374			
	it was revealed by o	veen 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that Dawn Wing s exhibited an air gap greater				
		e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of				
	Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Essential Electric Syste	K 918			10/16/23
	Maintenance and To The generator or or and associated equaservice within 10 secriterion is not metaprocess shall be process and with NFPA 110.  Generator sets are under load 30 minured and 30 minured and intervals, and emonths for 4 continuated cold start transfer of all EES I competent personn stored energy power accordance with NF circuit breakers are program for periodic components is estamanufacturer required.	ther alternate power source ipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a ovided to annually confirm this esafety and critical branches. esting of the generator and re performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised tes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 uous hours. Scheduled test in sinclude a complete and automatic or manual oads, and are conducted by el. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in EPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		245426	B. WING		08/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	circuits are marked separate from norm the possibility of dark source is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (No. 111, 700.10 (NFPA) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate facility failed to test generator system possible Health Care Facilities and NFPA 110 (20°) Emergency and State This deficient finding impact on the resident finding impact on the resident finding include:  On 08/01/2023 between the serve annunciator located in a remote monitored, observe the serve with the verified this deficient discovery.	ES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new  NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70)  NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the the on-site emergency er NFPA 99 (2012 edition), es Code, section 6.4.1.1.17 10 edition), Standard for andby Power Systems, 5.6.6 g could have a widespread ents within the facility.  In the property of the prope	K 91	The facility generator remote annupanel has been in a small office sinbuilding opened in 2013. A facility whas been consulted and plans are ito move the facility generator remonantunciator to the Aspen Nurse off where it will be accessible by associate and aday/7 days a week, thus monitored, observed and respondent associates as appropriate.  Facility Environmental Service Direct responsible for completed work and education. Vendor timeframe for completion is set for October 16, 26	ce this endor in place te ciates seing ed to by	
K 923 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Gas Equipment - Constant or equipment o	ylinder and Container Storage lal to 3,000 cubic feet re designed, constructed, and ance with 5.1.3.3.2 and	K 923	3		9/19/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245426	B. WING		08/01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC
K 923	within an enclosed limited- combustible gates outdoors) that gases are not stored separated from consprinklered) or enconcombustible considered from consprinklered or enconcombustible considered shanned of which they are reconsidered empty in a single smoke of where the sign incluminimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN Storage is planned of which they are reconsidered empty in are marked to avoid in the open are proposed facility failed to main storage and managed edition), Health Cates 5.1.3.3.2 (7), 11.6.2	re outdoors in an enclosure or interior space of non- or e construction, with door (or at can be secured. Oxidizing ed with flammables, and are inbustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if losed in a cabinet of instruction having a minimum on rating. to 300 cubic feet compartment, individual for immediate use in patient aggregate volume of less than oic feet are not required to be ure. Cylinders must be utions as specified in 11.6.2. In readable from 5 feet is on of a cylinder storage room, udes the wording as a on: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)	K 923	In the facility Medical Gas (oxygen) storage rooms, all free-standing cyli were removed on August 3,2023. Falso added three storage racks to hoxygen cylinders. The medical gas storage room door handle was upda	inders acility old all

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 02 - KODA LIVING COMMUNITY			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245426	B. WING			08/0	01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KODA LIVING COMMUNITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2255 30TH STREET NW  OWATONNA, MN 55060				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLIBEELOIENGY/AUTOT DE BREGERER BY/ ELUT		ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	PM, it was revealed Med Gas (O2) Stoffree-standing cylind 2. On 08/01/2023 b PM, it was revealed Med Gas (O2) Stoff to be unsecured.  An interview with the	etween 10:00 AM and 2:00 by observation that in the trage Rooms there were	K 9	23	and lock was added to ensure a sedoor. Education regarding propers of cylinders and the task of locking medical gas storage room door wa provided to associates on August 3 2023 and September 6-7, 2023.	torage the s		